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GOVERNMENT NOTICES
The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President.

No. 642 of 2019
GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

The following Act and Bills are published as Legal Supplements to this number of the Official
Gazette.

Gazette Description Price
56 Anti-Corruption (Amendment) Act, 2019. (Act 8 of 2019) 2.75

Tourism Marketing Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2019.
(Bill No. 12 of 2019) 2.75

Corporate Social Responsibility Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2019.
(Bill No. 13 of 2019) 2.75

No. 643 of 2019
INDUSTRIAL ESTATES AUTHORITY ACT

(Act 9 of 2013)

Board of Industrial Estates Authority

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(3) of the Industrial Estates Authority 
Act, the President hereby appoints the following persons to the Industrial Estates Authority 
Board —

Ms Fadette Khan
Ms Flavia Contoret
Mr Wilson Denis

— Member
— Member
— Member

for a period of 3 years commencing on 10th April, 2019, for the remaining term of the current 
Board that ends on 26th June, 2020.

Dated this 12th day of July, 2019.

DANNY FAURE
PRESIDENT
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No. 644 of 2019
COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT

(Cap 39)

Commission of Inquiry

I, Danny Faure, President of the Republic of Seychelles, in exercise of the powers 
conferred by section 2 of the Commissions of Inquiry Act hereby extend the term of office 
of the Commission of Inquiry appointed as per Notice No.688 of 2018 published in the 
Gazette No.73 dated 20th August, 2018 for a period of six months which will expire on 10th 
February, 2010.

Dated this 31st day of July, 2019.

DANNY FAURE
PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

No. 645 of 2019
FOUNDATIONS ACT

Section 99(1)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 99(1) of the Foundations Act, 2009 that the name of 
the below foundations will be struck off the register unless payment of annual fees and all 
penalty fees are paid within 90 days from 5th July, 2019.

Foundation Name
Shakti Foundation
Chee & Law Foundation
Skywealth Foundation
Caribbean Hotel Investment Foundation
Thevest Foundation
Enterprise Foundation

Reg. No.
286
398
406
627
700
704

Financial Services Authority

No. 646 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(i) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business 
Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at 
the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(i) of 
the Act.

Company Name
Bloomsdale Holdings Ltd
Treno Capital Ltd 
Larchwood Limited

IBC No.
176202
126763
117508

Financial Services Authority



605

No. 647 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 272(1)(b)(iv) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business 
Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at 
the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of 
the Act.

Company Name
VIVARK CORPORATION 
CLEMSON PARTNERS LTD 
Golconda Enterprise Ltd 
AMEDU’S INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD 
EVAN D RESOURCES LIMITED 
Sobresalir Limited 
O&M Enterprise Limited 
SUNBELT LEGEND CORP.
Oju X Group Ltd
SINO INTERTRADE LTD 
XPRESSION GROUP INC. 
LARGANE PARTNERS LTD 
MAZOR HOLDING LTD 
BREAN TRADING LIMITED 
FORTE INTELLIGENCE LTD.

IBC No.
43244
201070
55707
75463
88610
114108
190144
203896
201715
863
118854
183912
182007
88907
201481

Financial Services Authority

No. 648 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 19th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the 
Act.

Company Name
BRILLIANT HOLDINGS LTD.
MARINASIA CORPORATION
CHARITABLE MANAGEMENT

IBC No.
31113
101212
40814

Financial Services Authority

No. 649 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that Fairline Corporation - IBC No. 29828 have been struck off the 
register owing to dissolution, with effect from 3rd January 2019, in accordance with Section 
297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority
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No. 650 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that WOLF & COLLEAGUES COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIP 
GmbH - IBC No. 10086 have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect 
from 8th January 2019, in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 651 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 31st July, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name IBC No.
EAGLE VOYAGE LIMITED 176198
Shamberg Limited 68802

Financial Services Authority

No. 652 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)
Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 1st August, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name IBC No.
SINOLINE FIRST CAP LIMITED 200369
Hinrich International Limited 163064

Financial Services Authority

No. 653 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 5th August, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name IBC No.
WELLTERN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD 74495
EVER DELIGHT LTD. 185656
Secure Universe Limited 161846

Financial Services Authority
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No. 654 of 2019
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT 

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies 
Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to 
dissolution, with effect from 6th August, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name
MARILIA LTD.
Pukaki Corp.
BitLigo Corp.
ALDRENI INVESTMENTS LIMITED 
Intensa Trading Co.

IBC No.
113572 
170323 
199572 
160363 
122977

Financial Services Authority

No. 655 of 2019
LAND RECLAMATION NOTICE

Mr Patrick Mahoune acting on his own behalf has applied for authority, under Section 2 of 
Land Registration Act to fill in and reclaim an area of the foreshore of approximate 330 square 
metres at Anse Etoile.

The proposed area that he has reclaimed is bounded on its Northern Eastern boundary and the 
Southern sides by the sea for a distance of 12m and 25m, and 13m respectively, and on its 
Western side by the property parcel of H1266 for a distance of 29m.

The area has already been reclaimed has per planning application DC/100/06.

Any person having any objection to the reclamation on any ground specified in the paragraph 
5 of the 1st Schedule of the Act may lodge in writing to the in the Supreme Court within two 
months of the publication of this notice.

Dated this 5th August, 2019.
Joelane R. Sinon
Land Surveyor

No. 656 of 2019
JUDICIAL SALE

WARNING IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 9th day of September 2019 at 2 p.m. in 
Supreme Court No. 1, Palais de Justice, Ile du Port, Mahe, Seychelles shall take place the 
sale and final adjudication before the Supreme Court of Seychelles, of two (2) portions of 
land:

(1) the first situated at North East Point, Mahe, Seychelles registered as Parcel H6353 
together with all plantations, dependencies and appurtenances thereto generally 
whatsoever. The property is seized against James Lesperance.

(2) the second situated at La Misere, Mahe, Seychelles registered as Parcel B1298 
together with all plantations, dependencies and appurtenances thereto generally 
whatsoever. The property is seized against Souvenir Apartments (Pty) Limited.

Sale is ordered at the request of the Seychelles International Mercantile Banking 
Corporation Limited t/a Nouvobanq.
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All parties claiming a right to take inscription of legal mortgage upon the said property are 
warned that they must do o before the Transcription of the Judgement of Adjudication failing 
which they shall be debarred of such right.

Dated this 7th day of August, 2019.
Alexandra M.L. BENOITON

ATTORNEY IN CHARGE OF THE SALE 
Suite 213, Premier Building, Victoria

No. 657 of 2019
NOTICE

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Section 96 of the Civil Status Act (Cap. 34) that the 
Chief Officer of the Civil Status has granted the under noted applications made under section 
94 of Cap. 34.

Ms Vladimir Tcherepanov authorized to change his name from Vladimir Tcherepanov to 
Vladimir Cherepanov daughter’s name from Cursti Haileey Keesha Elizabeth to

Ms Petra Guillard authorized to change his son’s name from Kaizer Liam Lafortune to Kaizer 
Liam Lafortune Aimable.

N. Flore
For: Chief Officer of the Civil Status

No. 658 of 2019
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my 
name from Valerie Veronica Bristol to Valerie Veronica Slavik agreeable with sections 94-99 
of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing 
setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms Valerie Bristol
Ile Perseverance
S19 E37
Mahe

No. 659 of 2019
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my 
name from Christano Josenne Emmanuel Moise to Ibrahim Zaahid Moise and Areefa Adila 
Moise to Adila Zaahid’ Moise agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested 
may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of 
objections.

Ms Florence Vital
Anse Aux Pins
Mahe

No. 660 of 2019
CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my 
son’s name from Jael Vincent Laira to Jael Vincent Henri agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 
34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting 
forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms Jill Henry
Copolia
Mahe
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No. 661 of 2019

Central Bank of Seychelles
Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 May 2019

Seychelles Rupees

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents
Other balances and placements
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Balances held with the International Monetary Fund
Investment securities
Loans and advances
Other assets
Currency replacement costs
Property and equipment
Intangible assets

3,342,123,587.02
1,409,672,510.49
2,973,026,082.71

142,769,817.82
1,204,749,787.49

39,546,283.45
60,719,039.76
29,783,024.47
90,175,062.23

3,346,684.14

Total assets 9,295,911,879.58

LIABILITIES
Currency in circulation
Deposits from Government
Deposits from banks
Deposits from other financial institutions
Other deposits
Open Market Operations
Other liabilities
International Monetary Fund obligations

1,346,528,718.57
2,921,259,033.91
2,356,525,700.53

158,137,447.25
38,723,769.21

969,876,770.37
27,242,668.75

619,941,783.87

Total liabilities 8,438,235,892.46

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Authorised capital 
General reserve 
Revaluation reserve 
Actuarial reserve 
Retained earnings

130,227,018.51
174,838,688.68
546,093,961.84

(3,164,000.00)
9,680,318.09

Total equity 857,675,987.12

Total equity and liabilities 9,295,911,879.58

J. Sullivan (Ms)
Second Deputy Governor Head of Division - Banking Services

Printed by Printec Press Holdings (pty) ltd.


