

Official Gazette

No. 55 XLIV No. 55

Published by Authority

Monday 5th August 2019

GOVERNMENT NOTICES

The following Government Notices are published by Order of the President.

No. 642 of 2019

GAZETTE SUPPLEMENTS

The following Act and Bills are published as Legal Supplements to this number of the Official Gazette.

Gazette	Description	Price
56	Anti-Corruption (Amendment) Act, 2019. (Act 8 of 2019)	2.75
	Tourism Marketing Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2019. (Bill No. 12 of 2019)	2.75
	Corporate Social Responsibility Tax (Amendment) Bill, 2019. (Bill No. 13 of 2019)	2.75

No. 643 of 2019

INDUSTRIAL ESTATES AUTHORITY ACT

(Act 9 of 2013)

Board of Industrial Estates Authority

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 7(3) of the Industrial Estates Authority Act, the President hereby appoints the following persons to the Industrial Estates Authority Board —

Ms Fadette Khan — Member
Ms Flavia Contoret — Member
Mr Wilson Denis — Member

for a period of 3 years commencing on 10th April, 2019, for the remaining term of the current Board that ends on 26th June, 2020.

Dated this 12th day of July, 2019.

DANNY FAURE PRESIDENT

No. 644 of 2019

COMMISSIONS OF INQUIRY ACT

(Cap 39)

Commission of Inquiry

I, **Danny Faure, President of the Republic of Seychelles,** in exercise of the powers conferred by section 2 of the Commissions of Inquiry Act hereby extend the term of office of the Commission of Inquiry appointed as per Notice No.688 of 2018 published in the Gazette No.73 dated 20th August, 2018 for a period of six months which will expire on 10th February, 2010.

Dated this 31st day of July, 2019.

DANNY FAURE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

No. 645 of 2019

FOUNDATIONS ACT

Section 99(1)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 99(1) of the Foundations Act, 2009 that the name of the below foundations will be struck off the register unless payment of annual fees and all penalty fees are paid within 90 days from 5th July, 2019.

Foundation Name	Reg. No.
Shakti Foundation	286
Chee & Law Foundation	398
Skywealth Foundation	406
Caribbean Hotel Investment Foundation	627
Thevest Foundation	700
Enterprise Foundation	704

Financial Services Authority

No. 646 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(i) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(i) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
Bloomsdale Holdings Ltd	176202
Treno Capital Ltd	126763
Larchwood Limited	117508

Financial Services Authority

No. 647 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 272(1)(b)(iv) and 272(2)(b)

Notice is hereby given in accordance with section 272(2)(b) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act), that the following companies will be struck off the register at the expiration of 60 days from the date of this publication, pursuant to section 272(1)(b)(ii) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
VIVARK CORPORATION	43244
CLEMSON PARTNERS LTD	201070
Golconda Enterprise Ltd	55707
AMEDU'S INTEGRATED SERVICES LTD	75463
EVAN D RESOURCES LIMITED	88610
Sobresalir Limited	114108
O&M Enterprise Limited	190144
SUNBELT LEGEND CORP.	203896
Oju X Group Ltd	201715
SINO INTERTRADE LTD	863
XPRESSION GROUP INC.	118854
LARGANE PARTNERS LTD	183912
MAZOR HOLDING LTD	182007
BREAN TRADING LIMITED	88907
FORTE INTELLIGENCE LTD.	201481

Financial Services Authority

No. 648 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 19th December, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
BRILLIANT HOLDINGS LTD.	31113
MARINASIA CORPORATION	101212
CHARITABLE MANAGEMENT	40814

Financial Services Authority

No. 649 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that **Fairline Corporation - IBC No. 29828** have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 3rd January 2019, in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 650 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that **WOLF & COLLEAGUES COMMERCIAL PARTNERSHIP GmbH - IBC No. 10086** have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 8th January 2019, in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Financial Services Authority

No. 651 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 31st July, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
EAGLE VOYAGE LIMITED 鵬程有限公司 Shamberg Limited	176198 68802

Financial Services Authority

No. 652 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 1st August, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
SINOLINE FIRST CAP LIMITED	200369
Hinrich International Limited	163064

Financial Services Authority

No. 653 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 5th August, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
WELLTERN ENTERPRISE CO., LTD	74495
EVER DELIGHT LTD.	185656
Secure Universe Limited	161846

Financial Services Authority

No. 654 of 2019

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS COMPANIES ACT

(Act 15 of 2016)

Sections 297(3)(a) and 297(5)

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 297(5) of the International Business Companies Act, 2016 (the Act) that the following companies have been struck off the register owing to dissolution, with effect from 6th August, 2019 in accordance with Section 297(3)(a) of the Act.

Company Name	IBC No.
MARILIA LTD.	113572
Pukaki Corp.	170323
BitLigo Corp.	199572
ALDRENI INVESTMENTS LIMITED	160363
Intensa Trading Co.	122977

Financial Services Authority

No. 655 of 2019

LAND RECLAMATION NOTICE

Mr Patrick Mahoune acting on his own behalf has applied for authority, under Section 2 of Land Registration Act to fill in and reclaim an area of the foreshore of approximate 330 square metres at Anse Etoile.

The proposed area that he has reclaimed is bounded on its Northern Eastern boundary and the Southern sides by the sea for a distance of 12m and 25m, and 13m respectively, and on its Western side by the property parcel of H1266 for a distance of 29m.

The area has already been reclaimed has per planning application DC/100/06.

Any person having any objection to the reclamation on any ground specified in the paragraph 5 of the 1st Schedule of the Act may lodge in writing to the in the Supreme Court within two months of the publication of this notice.

	Dated	this	5 th A	August,	, 2019.
--	-------	------	--------	---------	---------

Joelane R. Sinon Land Surveyor

No. 656 of 2019

JUDICIAL SALE

WARNING IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 9th day of September 2019 at 2 p.m. in Supreme Court No. 1, Palais de Justice, Ile du Port, Mahe, Seychelles shall take place the sale and final adjudication before the Supreme Court of Seychelles, of two (2) portions of land:

- (1) the first situated at North East Point, Mahe, Seychelles registered as Parcel H6353 together with all plantations, dependencies and appurtenances thereto generally whatsoever. The property is seized against **James Lesperance**.
- (2) the second situated at La Misere, Mahe, Seychelles registered as Parcel B1298 together with all plantations, dependencies and appurtenances thereto generally whatsoever. The property is seized against **Souvenir Apartments (Pty) Limited.**

Sale is ordered at the request of the Seychelles International Mercantile Banking Corporation Limited t/a Nouvobanq.

All parties claiming a right to take inscription of legal mortgage upon the said property are warned that they must do o before the Transcription of the Judgement of Adjudication failing which they shall be debarred of such right.

Dated this 7th day of August, 2019.

Alexandra M.L. BENOITON ATTORNEY IN CHARGE OF THE SALE Suite 213, Premier Building, Victoria

No. 657 of 2019

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given in pursuance of Section 96 of the Civil Status Act (Cap. 34) that the Chief Officer of the Civil Status has granted the under noted applications made under section 94 of Cap. 34.

Ms Vladimir Tcherepanov authorized to change his name from Vladimir Tcherepanov to Vladimir Cherepanov daughter's name from Cursti Haileey Keesha Elizabeth to

Ms Petra Guillard authorized to change his son's name from Kaizer Liam Lafortune to Kaizer Liam Lafortune Aimable.

N. Flore
For: Chief Officer of the Civil Status

No. 658 of 2019

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Valerie Veronica Bristol to Valerie Veronica Slavik agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms Valerie Bristol Ile Perseverance S19 E37 Mahe

No. 659 of 2019

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my name from Christano Josenne Emmanuel Moise to Ibrahim Zaahid Moise and Areefa Adila Moise to Adila Zaahid' Moise agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms Florence Vital Anse Aux Pins Mahe

No. 660 of 2019

CHANGE OF NAME

Notice is hereby given that I have applied to the Chief Officer of the Civil Status to change my son's name from Jael Vincent Laira to Jael Vincent Henri agreeable with sections 94-99 of Cap. 34. Any person interested may oppose such application by filing a protest in writing setting forth his/her grounds of objections.

Ms Jill Henry Copolia Mahe No. 661 of 2019



Central Bank of Seychelles

Statement of Financial Position

as at 31 May 2019

	Seychelles Rupees
ASSETS	
Cash and cash equivalents	3,342,123,587.02
Other balances and placements	1,409,672,510.49
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	2,973,026,082.71
Balances held with the International Monetary Fund	142,769,817.82
Investment securities	1,204,749,787.49
Loans and advances	39,546,283.45
Other assets	60,719,039.76
Currency replacement costs	29,783,024.47
Property and equipment	90,175,062.23
Intangible assets	3,346,684.14
Total assets	9,295,911,879.58
LIABILITIES	
Currency in circulation	1,346,528,718.57
Deposits from Government	2,921,259,033.91
Deposits from banks	2,356,525,700.53
Deposits from other financial institutions	158,137,447.25
Other deposits	38,723,769.21
Open Market Operations	969,876,770.37
Other liabilities	27,242,668.75
International Monetary Fund obligations	619,941,783.87
Total liabilities	8,438,235,892.46
EQUITY	
Capital and reserves	
Authorised capital	130,227,018.51
General reserve	174,838,688.68
Revaluation reserve	546,093,961.84
Actuarial reserve	(3,164,000.00)
Retained earnings	9,680,318.09
Total equity	857,675,987.12
Total equity and liabilities	9,295,911,879.58

J. Sullivan (Ms)

Second Deputy Governor

M. Tirant

Head of Division - Banking Services